Except as otherwise provided, references to the Internal Revenue Code in subdivisions 19a to 19g mean the code in effect for purposes of determining net income for the applicable year.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor January 25, 2005

Signed by the governor January 27, 2005, 1:50 p.m.

CHAPTER 2-H.F.No. 57

An act relating to state government; providing deficiency funding for certain state agencies; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS

Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS.

The sums shown in the columns marked "APPROPRIATIONS" are appropriated from the general fund, or another named fund, to the agencies and for the purposes specified in this act, to be available for the fiscal year indicated for each purpose, and are added to appropriations in Laws 2003, First Special Session chapters 1, 2, and 14. The figure "2005," where used in this act, means that the appropriation or appropriations listed under it are available for the year ending June 30, 2005.

SUMMARY BY FUND

General

\$ 31,074,000

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year
Ending June 30

2005

Sec. 2. BOARD ON JUDICIAL STANDARDS

199,000

This appropriation is added to appropriations in Laws 2003, First Special Session chapter 2, article 1, section 7.

This is a onetime appropriation.

Sec. 3. BOARD OF PUBLIC DEFENSE

7,681,000

This appropriation is added to appropriations in Laws 2003, First Special Session chapter 2, article 1, section 8.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 4. PUBLIC SAFETY

Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation

General Fund 986,000

This appropriation is added to appropriations in Laws 2003, First Special Session chapter 2, article 1, section 9. The amounts that may be spent from this appropriation for each program are specified in subdivisions 2 and 3.

Subd. 2. Emergency Management

710,000

FEMA MATCHING FUNDS. This appropriation is to provide matching funds for FEMA funds received for natural disaster assistance payments. This appropriation is available until June 30, 2007.

This is a onetime appropriation.

Subd. 3. Law Enforcement and Community Grants

276,000

GANG STRIKE FORCE. This appropriation is for grants to the Criminal Gang Strike Force under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 299A.

Sec. 5. CORRECTIONS

Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation

General Fund 4,070,000

This appropriation is added to appropriations in Laws 2003, First Special Session chapter 2, article 1, section 13. The amounts that may be spent from this appropriation for each program are specified in subdivisions 2 to 4.

Subd. 2. Correctional Institutions 3,550,000

Subd. 3. Operations Support 190,000

Subd. 4. Community Services 330,000

Sec. 6. HUMAN SERVICES

Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation

13,394,000

This appropriation is added to appropriations in Laws 2003, First Special Session chapter 14, article 13C, section 2, subdivision 8. The amounts that may be spent from this appropriation for each program is specified in subdivision 2.

Subd. 2. State-Operated Services

13,394,000

This appropriation is for the forensic treatment programs operated by state-operated services.

\$1,250,000 of this appropriation is one time.

Sec. 7. VETERANS AFFAIRS

39,000

This appropriation is added to appropriations in Laws 2003, First Special Session chapter 1, article 1, section 17.

Sec. 8. ADMINISTRATION

4,705,000

This appropriation is to the Department of Administration for relocation costs for the Departments of Health and Agriculture and is available until June 30, 2007. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, proceeds from the sale or disposition of the Department of Health land and building at 717 Delaware Street in Minneapolis, after paying all expenses incurred in selling or disposing of it, estimated to be approximately \$4,853,000, must be deposited in the general fund.

This is a onetime appropriation.

Sec. 9. TRANSFER.

\$24,700,000 is transferred from the budget reserve in the general fund under Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.152, subdivision 1a, to the general fund.

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 9 are effective the day following final enactment.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Presented to the governor February 15, 2005 Signed by the governor February 15, 2005, 12:45 p.m.

CHAPTER 3-S.F.No. 206

An act relating to liquor; authorizing a city to issue an off-sale license in a certain area; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 340A.412, subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 340A.412, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

- Subd. 4. LICENSES PROHIBITED IN CERTAIN AREAS. (a) No license to sell intoxicating liquor may be issued within the following areas:
- (1) where restricted against commercial use through zoning ordinances and other proceedings or legal processes regularly had for that purpose, except licenses may be issued to restaurants in areas which were restricted against commercial uses after the establishment of the restaurant;
- (2) within the Capitol or on the Capitol grounds, except as provided under Laws 1983, chapter 259, section 9, or Laws 1999, chapter 202, section 13;
- (3) on the State Fairgrounds or at any place in a city of the first class within one-half mile of the fairgrounds, except as otherwise provided by charter;
- (4) on the campus of the College of Agriculture of the University of Minnesota or at any place in a city of the first class within one-half mile of the campus, provided that a city may issue one on-sale wine license and one off-sale intoxicating liquor license in this area that is not included in the area described in clause (3), except as provided by charter;
- (5) within 1,000 feet of a state hospital, training school, reformatory, prison, or other institution under the supervision or control, in whole or in part, of the commissioner of human services or the commissioner of corrections;
- (6) in a town or municipality in which a majority of votes at the last election at which the question of license was voted upon were not in favor of license under section 340A.416, or within one-half mile of any such town or municipality, except that intoxicating liquor manufactured within this radius may be sold to be consumed outside it:
- (7) at any place on the east side of the Mississippi River within one-tenth of a mile of the main building of the University of Minnesota unless (i) the licensed establishment is on property owned or operated by a nonprofit corporation organized prior to January 1, 1940, for and by former students of the University of Minnesota, or (ii) the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.